
Instructions for Use   English 

The micropipettes are tools used in Assisted Reproductive Technology 
(ART) laboratories on micromanipulation procedures that have been 
developed to aid infertile couples achieving a pregnancy. 

Indications for Use: 
The Intracytoplasmic Sperm Injection (ICSI) Injection Pipettes and Sper-
matid Injection Pipettes are used to inject a single sperm or spermatid 
(immature sperm cells) into an oocyte. 

The Holding Pipettes are used to hold an oocyte or embryo in position 
during micromanipulation procedures. 

The Partial Zona Dissection (PZD) Pipettes are used to cut an opening on 
the zona of an oocyte mechanically in assisting embryo hatching prior to 
implantation. 

The Zona Drilling Pipettes are used to apply acidic solution onto the zona 
pellucida of an oocyte, thus creating a hole on the zona and assisting 
embryo hatching prior to implantation. 

The Denuding Pipettes are used to remove cumulus cells attached to the 
zona prior to micromanipulation procedures and fertilization assessment, 
and to transfer oocytes and embryos in assisted reproduction procedures. 

Notes: 
2-cell MEA tested: Acceptable at ≥ 80% blastocysts per embryo. 
Endotoxin tested: LAL acceptable at ≤ 0.5 endotoxin units per device. 

Instructions for Use: 
1. Micropipettes should be used by qualified personnel. 

2. Micropipettes are for single use only. The used pipettes are contaminat-
ed and considered as biohazard materials. They should be disposed 
properly. 

3. Remove a micropipette from its packaging just before use. 

4. Check the package for damages before use. Sterility is no longer guar-
anteed if the pouch is damaged or opened. 

5. The pouch can be opened by tearing off one end or by cutting using a 
pair of scissors. 

6. To open the case, hold the case as shown in Figure 1. Make sure the 
logo engraving is up facing your right hand. 

7. Using your left index finger and thumb press the case on both sides 
marked “IIIII” then using your right index finger and thumb pull the top 
cover as shown in Figure 2. 

8. Hold firmly the pipette in the middle and gently pull it out from the base 
as shown in Figure 3 

 

 
 

 
 

Mode d’emploi       Français 
    

Les micropipettes sont des outils utilisés par les laboratoires effectuant 
des procréations médicalement assistées (PMA) lors de procédures de 
micromanipulation permettant à des couples stériles de vivre une 
grossesse. 

Mode d’emploi 
Les pipettes d’injection intracytoplasmique de spermatozoïdes (ICSI) et 
les pipettes d’injection spermatide sont utilisées pour injecter un seul 
spermatozoïde ou spermatide (cellules de spermatozoïde immature) dans 
un ovocyte. 

Les pipettes de maintien sont utilisées pour maintenir un ovocyte en posi-
tion au cours des procédures de micromanipulation. 

Les pipettes pour dissection partielle de la zone sont utilisées pour mé-
nager une ouverture sur la zone de l’ovocyte pour permettre l’éclosion de 
l’embryon avant son implantation. 

Les pipettes de perforation de la zone sont utilisées pour appliquer une 
solution acide sur la zone pellucide d’un ovocyte, pour ménager une 
brèche sur la zone et permettre l’éclosion de l’embryon avant son implan-
tation. 

Les pipettes pour dénudation sont utilisées pour retirer les cellules cumu-
lus associées à la zone avant les procédures de micromanipulation et 
l’évaluation de fécondation, ainsi que pour transférer les ovocytes et les 
embryons pour les procédures de procréation assistée. 

Remarques :  
2 cellules soumises au test d’embryotoxicité (MEA) : Acceptable à ≥ 80 % 
de blastocystes par embryon.  
Test des endotoxines : LAL acceptable à ≤ 0,5 endotoxine par dispositif. 

Mode d’emploi 
1. Les micropipettes doivent être utilisées par du personnel qualifié. 

2. Les micropipettes sont à usage unique. Les pipettes utilisées sont 
contaminées et doivent être considérées comme produit biologique dan-
gereux. Elles doivent être éliminées correctement. 

3. Retirer la micropipette de son emballage juste avant son utilisation. 

4. Vérifier l’absence de dommage sur l’emballage avant toute utilisation. 
La stérilité n’est plus garantie si l’emballage est endommagé ou ouvert. 

5. L’emballage s’ouvre en déchirant une extrémité ou en coupant à l’aide 
d’une paire de ciseaux. 

6. Pour ouvrir le boîtier, le tenir comme indiqué dans l’illustration 1. S’as-
surer que le logo gravé fait face à la main droite. 

7. À l’aide de l’index et du pouce de la main gauche, appuyer sur les deux 
côtés comportant « IIIII », puis, à l’aide de l’index et le pouce de la main 
droite, tirer le couvercle supérieur, comme indiqué dans l’illustration 2. 

8. Saisir fermement la pipette par son milieu et la retirer doucement du 
boîtier, comme indiqué dans l’illustration 3. 
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Gebrauchsanleitung    Deutsch 
 
Mikropipetten sind Instrumente, die von Laboren bei Mikromanipula-
tionsverfahren für die künstliche Befruchtung/assistierte Reproduktion 
(ART) eingesetzt werden, und die entwickelt wurden, um unfruchtbaren 
Paaren eine Schwangerschaft zu ermöglichen. 

Anwendungsgebiete 
Die Injektions-Pipetten für die intrazytoplasmatische Spermieninjektion 
(ICSI) und die Spermatid-Injektions-Pipetten werden dazu verwendet, ein 
einzelnes Spermium bzw. eine Spermatide (nicht voll entwickelte Sper-
mazelle) in eine Eizelle zu injizieren. 

Die Haltepipetten werden dazu verwendet, die Eizelle während des Mikro-
manipulatiosverfahrens an Ort und Stelle zu halten. 

Die PZD-Pipetten (PZD = Partial Zone Dissection) werden dazu ver-
wendet, mechanisch eine Öffnung in die Zona der Eizelle zu schneiden, 
und so das Isolieren des Embryos vor der Implantation (Hatching) zu 
unterstützen. 

Die Zona-Drilling-Pipetten werden dazu verwendet, saure Lösung auf die 
Zona pellucida einer Eizelle aufzutragen, wodurch eine Öffnung in der 
Zona entsteht, um das Embryo-Hatching vor der Implantation zu unter-
stützen. 

Die Denuding-Pipetten werden dazu verwendet, vor dem Mikromanipula-
tionsverfahren und Fertilisations-Assessments die Kumuluszellen an der 
Zona zu entfernen, und um die Eizellen und Embryos bei assistierten 
Reproduktionsverfahren zu übertragen. 

Hinweise:  
2-Zellen-MEA-Tests: Akzeptabel bei ≥ 80% Blastozysten pro Embryo.  
Endotoxin-Test: LAL akzeptabel bei ≤ 0,5 Endotoxineinheiten pro Vorrich-
tung. 

Gebrauchsanleitung 
1. Mikropipetten dürfen nur durch qualifiziertes Personal angewendet 
werden. 

2. Mikropipetten sind ausschließlich zum Einmalgebrauch bestimmt. Die 
gebrauchten Pipetten sind kontaminiert und gelten als biologisch gefährli-
ches Material. Sie müssen ordnungsgemäß entsorgt werden. 

3. Entnehmen Sie die Mikropipette erst unmittelbar vor dem Gebrauch aus 
der Verpackung. 

4. Prüfen Sie die Verpackung vor der Verwendung auf Beschädigungen. 
Falls der Verpackungsbeutel beschädigt oder geöffnet sein sollte, ist die 
Sterilität nicht mehr gewährleistet. 

5. Der Verpackungsbeutel kann durch Aufreißen an einem Ende bzw. 
Aufschneiden mit einer Schere geöffnet werden. 

6. Halten Sie den Behälter zum Öffnen wie in Abb. 1 dargestellt. Achten 
Sie darauf, dass das eingravierte Logo nach oben und auf Ihre rechte 
Hand gerichtet ist. 

7. Drücken Sie den Behälter mit Ihrem linken Zeigefinger und Daumen an 
der mit „IIIII“ markierten Stelle zusammen und ziehen Sie dann mit Ihrem 
rechten Zeigefinger und Daumen das Oberteil ab, wie in Abb. 2 
dargestellt. 

8. Halten Sie die Pipette in der Mitte fest und ziehen Sie sie dann vor-
sichtig aus der Halterung, wie in Abb. 3 dargestellt. 
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Istruzioni per l’uso    Italiano 

Le micropipette sono strumenti usati nei laboratori di tecniche di 
riproduzione assistita (ART) per le procedure di micromanipolazione, 
sviluppate per aiutare le coppie sterili a ottenere una gravidanza. 

Indicazioni per l’uso 
Le pipette per iniezione intracitoplasmatica di spermatozoi (ICSI) e le 
pipette per iniezione intracitoplasmatica di spermatidi vengono usate per 
iniettare un singolo spermatozoo o un singolo spermatide (cellule sper-
matiche immature) in un’ovocita. 

Le pipette “holding” vengono usate per trattenere un’ovocita in posizione 
durante le procedure di micromanipolazione. 

Le pipette per dissezione parziale della zona pellucida (PZD) vengono 
usate per praticare meccanicamente un’apertura sulla zona pellucida di 
un’ovocita , per facilitare la fuoriuscita dell’embrione prima dell’impianto. 

Le pipette per perforazione della zona pellucida vengono usate per ap-
plicare una soluzione acida sulla zona pellucida di un’ovocita, creandovi 
così un foro per facilitare la fuoriuscita dell’embrione prima dell’impianto. 

Le pipette per denudare vengono usate per rimuovere le cellule del cumu-
lo aderenti alla zona pellucida prima delle procedure di micromanipola-
zione e della determinazione di fertilizzazione, e per trasferire gli ovociti e 
gli embrioni mediante le procedure di riproduzione assistita. 

Note:  
Test MEA a 2 cellule: accettabile a ≥ 80% delle blastocisti per embrione.  
Test endotossina: LAL accettabile a ≤ 0,5 unità di endotossina per dispos-
itivo. 

Istruzioni per l’uso 
1. Le micropipette vanno usate da personale qualificato. 

2. Le micropipette sono esclusivamente monouso. Le pipette usate sono 
contaminate e considerate come materiale biologicamente pericoloso. 
Esse vanno correttamente smaltite. 

3. Estrarre una micropipetta dalla sua confezione immediatamente prima 
dell’uso. 

4. Prima dell’uso, controllare che la confezione sia integra. La sterilità non 
è più garantita se l’involucro è danneggiato o aperto. 

5. L’involucro può essere aperto strappandone un’estremità o tagliandolo 
con le forbici. 

6. Per aprire la custodia, mantenerla come illustrato nella fig. 1. Accertarsi 
che il logo impresso sia rivolto verso la mano destra. 

7. Con indice e pollice della mano sinistra, premere sulla custodia da 
entrambi i lati marcati con “IIIII”; quindi, con indice e pollice della mano 
destra tirare il coperchio, come illustrato nella fig. 2. 

8. Afferrare la pipetta al centro ed estrarla delicatamente dal suo allog-
giamento, come illustrato nella fig. 3. 

Instrucciones de uso    Español 
 

Las micropipetas son instrumentos que se emplean en los laboratorios de 
tecnología de reproducción asistida para los procedimientos de microma-
nipulación desarrollados con el fin de ayudar a las parejas infértiles a 
lograr un embarazo. 

Indicaciones de uso 
Las pipetas para inyección intracitoplasmática de espermatozoides (ICSI) 
y las pipetas para inyección de espermátides se utilizan para inyectar un 
único espermatozoide o espermátide (célula espermática inmadura) en el 
interior de un ovocito. 

Las pipetas de sujeción se utilizan para sostener el ovocito en su posición 
durante los procedimientos de micromanipulación. 

Las pipetas de disección parcial de la zona (PZD) se utilizan para hacer 
mecánicamente un corte en la zona pelúcida de un ovocito a fin de per-
mitir la eclosión del embrión antes de su implantación. 

Las pipetas para punción de la zona se utilizan para aplicar una solución 
ácida en la zona pelúcida del ovocito a fin de crear un orificio en la zona 
que permita la eclosión del embrión antes de su implantación. 

Las pipetas de denudación se utilizan para retirar las células del cúmulo 
adosadas a la zona antes de los procedimientos de micromanipulación y 
de evaluación de la fecundación, así como para transferir ovocitos y 
embriones en los procedimientos de reproducción asistida. 

Notas:  
Test MEA de 2 células: aceptable en ≥ 80% de blastocistos por embrión.  
Test de endotoxinas: LAL aceptable en ≤ 0,5 unidades de endotoxina por 
dispositivo. 

Instrucciones de uso 
1. Únicamente personal cualificado puede usar las micropipetas. 

2. Las micropipetas son para un solo uso. Las pipetas usadas están 
contaminadas y se consideran material biopeligroso. Deberán desecharse 
adecuadamente. 

3. Extraiga la micropipeta de su envase inmediatamente antes de usarla. 

4. Compruebe que el envase no esté deteriorado antes del uso. La este-
rilidad no está garantizada si la bolsa está deteriorada o abierta. 

5. La bolsa se puede abrir rasgando uno de los extremos o cortándola 
con unas tijeras. 

6. Para abrir la caja, sosténgala como se indica en la Fig. 1. Asegúrese 
de que el logotipo grabado está hacia arriba, mirando hacia su mano 
derecha. 

7. Con el índice y el pulgar de la mano izquierda apriete la caja en los dos 
lados con la marca “IIIII” y a continuación tire de la tapa con el índice y el 
pulgar de la mano derecha, como se muestra en la Fig. 2. 

8. Sostenga con firmeza la pipeta por el centro y tire de ella suavemente 
para sacarla de la base como se muestra en la Fig. 3. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Інструкція по застосуванню                            українська 
 

Мікропіпетки є інструментами в лабораторіях допоміжних 
репродуктивних технологій для мікроманіпуляцій , які розроблені з 
метою допомоги в досягненні вагітності. 

Показання до застосування 
Піпетки для внутрицитоплазматичного ведення Сперматозоїда та 
сперматиду використовуються для введення одного сперматозоїда 
або сперматида ( незрілого сперматозоїда) в яйцеклітину. 

Холдингові піпетки використовуються для утримання яйцеклітини або 
ембріона у в необхідному  положенні при проведенні мікроманіпуляції 

Піпетки для часткового розсічення Зони використовуються для 
механічного вирізання отвору в зоні пелюціда яйцеклітини на 
допомогу ємбріохетчінгу перед імплантацією. 

Піпетки для свердління зони пелюцида використовуються для 
застосування кислотного розчину на зону пелюціда яйцеклітиниі 
таким чином створюється отвір у зоні пелюціда на допомогу 
ємбріохетчінгу перед імплантацією. 

Піпетки для денудації використовуються для видалення кумулюсних 
клітин прикріплених до зони пелюцида перед проведенням 
мікроманіпуляцій та оцінки запліднення а також для переносу 
яйцеклітини та ембріона у допоміжних репродуктивних технологіях. 

Примітки: 
2-клітини MEA тестовани. Прийнятний рівень ≥80% бластоцист на 
ємбрион 
Тестовані на ендотоксин:LAL прийнятний 0,5 одиниць ендотоксину на 
пристрій 

Інструкція до застосування 
1.  Мікропіпетки слід використовувати кваліфікованим персоналом 
2.  Мікропіпетки тільки для одноразового вико ритування. Використані 
мікропіпетки є забруднені та біологічно небезпечні . Вони повинні бути 
належним чином утилізовані. 
3.  Видаліть піпетку з її упаковки перед використовуванням. 
4.  Перевірти упаковку на явність пошкоджень перед 
використовуванням. Стерільність більше не гарантується, якщо 
упаковка пошкоджена або відкрита. 
5.  Упаковку можна відкрити, відірвавши кінець або відрізавши 
ножицями. 
6.  Щоб відкриту коробку, тримайте її. Як показано на малюнку 1. 
Переконайтесь що гравіювання логотипа спрямоване на праву руку. 
7.  За допомогою лівого вказівного та великого пальців натисніть на 
корпус з обох сторін, маркірованих «││││» Потім за допомогою 
правого вказівного та великого пальців потягніть верхню кришку, як 
показано на малюнку 2. 
8.  Міцно тримайте піпетку посередині і обережно витягніть її з 
основи, як показано на малюнку 3.  

Instrukcja użycia    Polski 
 

Mikropipety są przyrządami stosowanymi w laboratoriach technik wspo-
maganego rozrodu (ART, Assisted Reproduction Technology) w 
zabiegach mikromanipulacji, które zostały opracowane w celu ułatwienia 
zajścia w ciążę bezpłodnym parom. 

Wskazania 
Pipety ICSI (ICSI, Intra-cytoplasmic Sperm Injection) służą do iniekcji 
pojedynczego plemnika lub spermatydy (niedojrzała męska komórka 
płciowa) do oocytu. 

 Pipety HOLDING służą do przytrzymania oocytu w odpowiedniej pozycji 
podczas zabiegów wymagających mikromanipulacji. 

Pipety PZD  (PZD, Partial Zone Dissection) służą do mechanicznego 
wycięcia otworu w otoczce oocytu w celu ułatwienia wyklucia zarodka 
przed implantacją. 

Pipety Zona Drilling służą do podawania roztworu kwasowego na otoczkę 
przejrzystą oocytu, tworząc w ten sposób otwór w otoczce i ułatwiając 
wyklucie zarodka przed implantacją. 

Pipety do denudacji służą do usuwania komórek wzgórka jajonośnego 
przymocowanych do otoczki przed zabiegami mikromanipulacji i oceną 
zapłodnienia oraz do przenoszenia oocytów i zarodków w zabiegach 
wspomaganego rozrodu. 

Uwagi:  
Test MEA 2-komórkowych zarodków: poziom dopuszczalny ≥ 80% blasto-
cyst na zarodek.  
Test na obecność endotoksyn: dopuszczalny poziom LAL ≤ 0,5 jednostek 
endotoksyn na urządzenie.  

Instrukcja użycia 
1. Mikropipety powinny być stosowane przez wykwalifikowany personel. 

2. Mikropipety są przeznaczone wyłącznie do jednorazowego użytku. 
Zużyte pipety są zanieczyszczone i należy traktować je jako materiały 
stanowiące zagrożenie biologiczne. Należy je zutylizować w odpowiedni 
sposób. 

3. Wyjmij mikropipetę z opakowania bezpośrednio przed użyciem. 

4. Przed użyciem sprawdź, czy opakowanie nie jest uszkodzone. Nie 
można zapewnić jałowości, jeżeli woreczek został uszkodzony lub ot-
warty. 

5. Woreczek można otworzyć, rozdzierając jeden koniec lub przecinając 
go nożyczkami. 

6. W celu otworzenia osłony przytrzymaj ją w sposób pokazany na ryc. 1. 
Dopilnuj, aby wygrawerowane logo skierowane było w stronę prawej dłoni. 

7. Palcem wskazującym i kciukiem lewej dłoni naciśnij osłonę po obu 
stronach oznaczonych „IIIII”, a następnie palcem wskazującym i kciukiem 
prawej dłoni pociągnij górną część, jak pokazano na ryc. 2. 

8. Chwyć mocno pipetę pośrodku i delikatnie wyciągnij ją z podstawy w 
sposób pokazany na ryc. 3. 
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Kullanma alimatı         Türkçe 
 

Mikropipetler infertil çiftlere hamile kalma konusunda yardımcı olmak 
üzere geliştirilmiş mikromanipülasyon işlemleri için Yardımcı Üreme 
Teknolojisi (ART) laboratuvarlarında kullanılan araçlardır. 

Kullanma Endikasyonları 
İntrasitoplazmik Sperm Enjeksiyonu (ICSI) Enjeksiyon Pipetleri ve Sper-
matid Enjeksiyon Pipetleri bir oosit içine tek bir sperm veya spermatid 
(immatür sperm hücresi) enjekte etmek için kullanılır. 

Tutma Pipetleri, mikromanipülasyon işlemleri sırasında oositi aynı 
pozisyonda tutmak için kullanılır. 

Parsiyel Zon Diseksiyonu (PZD) Pipetleri, bir oositin zonası üzerinde 
mekanik olarak bir açıklık keserek, implantasyon öncesinde embriyo 
yavrulama (hatching) işlemine yardımcı olmak için kullanılır. 

Zona Delme Pipetleri, bir oositin zona pellusida kısmına asidik solüsyon 
uygulayarak zonada bir delik oluşturma ve implantasyondan önce embriyo 
yavrulamaya yardımcı olmak için önerilir. 

Denudasyon Pipetleri, mikromanipülasyon işlemleri öncesinde zonaya 
bağlanmış kümülüs hücrelerini uzaklaştırmak ve fertilizasyon değer-
lendirmesi ve yardımlı reprodüksiyon işlemlerinde oosit ve embriyoları 
aktarmak için kullanılır. 

Notlar:  
2-hücre MEA testi yapılmıştır: Embriyo başına ≥ %80 blastosist kabul 
edilebilir.  
Endotoksin testi: Cihaz başına ≤ 0,5 endotoksin birimiyle LAL kabul edile-
bilir.  

Kullanma Talimatı 
1. Mikropipetler vasıflı personel tarafından kullanılmalıdır. 

2. Mikropipetler sadece tek kullanımlıktır. Kullanılmış pipetler kontaminedir 
ve biyolojik tehlikeli madde oldukları kabul edilir. Uygun şekilde atılmaları 
gerekir. 

3. Mikropipeti ambalajından kullanımdan hemen önce çıkarın. 

4. Paketi kullanımdan önce hasar açısından inceleyin. Poşet hasarlı veya 
açılmışsa artık sterilite garanti edilemez. 

5. Poşet bir ucu yırtarak veya makasla keserek açılabilir. 

6. Kutuyu açmak için kutuyu Şekil 1’de gösterildiği gibi tutun. Logo kabart-
manın sağ elinize bakacak şekilde yukarıda olduğundan emin olun. 

7. Sol işaret parmağınız ve başparmağınızı kullanarak kutuyu “IIIII” ile 
işaretli her iki taraftan bastırın ve sonra sağ işaret parmağınız ve başpar-
mağınızı kullanarak üst kapağı Şekil 2’de gösterildiği gibi çekin. 

8. Pipeti sıkıca ortada tutun ve Şekil 3’te gösterildiği gibi tabandan ya-
vaşça dışarı çekin. 
 
 

Указания за употреба   Български 
 

Микропипетите са инструменти, използвани в лабораториите за 
техники за асистирана репродукция (ART) за микроманипулационни 
процедури, които са разработени за подпомагане на безплодни 
двойки да постигнат бременност. 

Показания за употреба 
Инжекционните пипети за вътрецитоплазмено инжектиране на 
сперматозоиди (ICSI) и пипетите за инжектиране на сперматиди се 
използват за инжектиране на единичен сперматозоид или сперматид 
(незрял сперматозоид) в ооцит.  

Задържащите пипети се използват за задържане на ооцит на място 
по време на микроманипулационните процедури. 

Пипетите за парциална дисекция на zona pellucida (PZD) се използват 
за механично разрязване на отвор в zona pellucida на ооцит за 
подпомагане излюпването на ембриона преди имплантацията. 

Пипетите за пробиване на zona pellucida се използват за прилагане 
на киселинен разтвор върху zona pellucida на ооцит, като по този 
начин в нея се образува отвор и се подпомага излюпването на 
ембриона преди имплантацията. 

Пипетите за оголване се използват за отстраняване на клетките на 
кумулуса, прикрепени към зоната, преди микроманипулационните 
процедури и за оценка на оплождането, както и за прехвърляне на 
ооцити и ембриони при процедури за асистирана репродукция. 

Забележки:  
Изследвани по методика с 2 клетки с миши ембриони (MEA): 
Приемливи при ≥ 80% бластоциста на ембрион.  
Тествани за ендотоксин: Приемлив резултат за тест с лимулус 
амебоцитен лизат (LAL) при ≤ 0,5 единици ендотоксин на изделие.  

Указания за употреба 
1. Микропипетите трябва да се използват от квалифициран персонал. 

2. Микропипетите са само за еднократна употреба. Използваните 
микропипети са замърсени и се смятат за биологично опасни 
материали. Те трябва да се изхвърлят по подходящ начин. 

3. Извадете микропипетата от опаковката непосредствено преди 
употреба. 

4. Преди употреба проверете опаковката за повреди. Ако торбичката 
е повредена или отворена, стерилността не може да бъде 
гарантирана. 

5. Торбичката може да бъде отворена чрез откъсване на единия край 
или чрез разрязване с ножица. 

6. За да отворите кутията, дръжте я, както е показано на фиг. 1. 
Гравираното лого трябва да бъде обърнато нагоре към дясната Ви 
ръка. 

7. С помощта на левите показалец и палец натиснете кутията от 
двете страни, маркирани с “IIIII”, и след това, с помощта на десните 
показалец и палец, дръпнете капака на кутията, както е показано на 
фиг. 2.  

8. Дръжте здраво пипетата в средата и внимателно я издърпайте от 
основата, както е показано на фиг. 3. 
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Instruções de Utilização   Português 
 

As micropipetas são instrumentos utilizados em laboratórios de pro-
criação medicamente assistida (PMA), em procedimentos de micromanip-
ulação desenvolvidas para ajudar casais inférteis a obter uma gravidez. 

Indicações para utilização: 
As pipetas de microinjeção intracitoplasmática de esperma (ICSI) e as 
pipetas de microinjeção de espermátide (células espermáticas imaturas) 
são utilizadas para injetar um único esperma ou espermátide dentro do 
oócito. 

As pipetas de contenção são utilizadas para manter um oócito em 
posição, nos procedimentos de micromanipulação. 

As pipetas de disseção parcial da zona pelúcida (PZD) são utilizadas para 
fazer mecanicamente uma abertura na zona pelúcida do oócito ajudando 
à eclosão do embrião antes da implantação. 

As pipetas de perfuração da zona pelúcida utilizam-se para aplicar 
solução ácida na zona pelúcida do oócito, criando assim um orifício na 
zona ajudando à eclosão do embrião antes da implantação. 

As pipetas de desnudação são utilizadas para remover células do cumu-
lus antes dos procedimentos de micromanipulação avaliação da ferti-
lização, e transferência de oócitos e embriões em procedimentos de 
reprodução assistida. 

Notas:  
MEA 2 células testado: Aceitável em ≥ 80% blastocistos por embrião.  
Endotoxina testada: LAL aceitável em ≤ 0,5 unidades de endotoxina por 
dispositivo. 

Instruções de Utilização: 
1. As micropipetas só devem ser utilizadas por pessoal qualificado. 

2. As micropipetas destinam-se a uma única utilização. As pipetas usadas 
são contaminadas e são consideradas como materiais com risco biológi-
co. Devem ser eliminadas de forma adequada. 

3. Remova uma micropipeta da respectiva embalagem imediatamente 
antes de utilizar. 

4. Observe a embalagem e verifique se está danificada. A esterilidade 
não pode ser garantida se a embalagem estiver aberta ou se se encontrar 
danificada. 

5. A bolsa pode ser aberta rasgando uma extremidade ou cortando com 
uma tesoura. 

6. Para abrir a caixa segure-a tal como mostra a Fig. 1. Certifique-se de 
que o logótipo gravado fica virado para a sua mão direita. 

7. Com o dedo indicador e o polegar esquerdos, pressione ambos os 
lados da caixa marcados com “IIIII” e, em seguida, puxe a tampa superior 
com o dedo indicador e o polegar direitos, conforme mostra a Fig. 2. 

8. Segure na pipeta com firmeza pela parte média e puxe-a suavemente 
para fora da base, conforme mostra a Fig. 3. 

LIETOŠANAS INSTRUKCIJA    Latviešu 

 
Mikropipetes ir instrumenti, ko izmanto mākslīgās apaugļošanas (MA) 
laboratorijās, lai veiktu mikromanipulāciju procedūras, kas ir izstrādātas, 
lai palīdzētu neauglīgiem pāriem iestāties grūtniecībai. 

Lietošanas indikācijas 
Intracitoplazmatiskās spermatozoīda injekcijas (ICSI) pipetes un sper-
matīda injekcijas pipetes izmanto, lai injicētu vienu spermatozoīdu vai 
spermatīdu (nenobriedušus spermatozoīdus) oocītā. 

Turēšanas pipetes izmanto, lai mikromanipulāciju laikā fiksētu oocītu. 

Zona pellucida daļējas iešķelšanas (PZD) pipetes izmanto, lai mehāniski 
izveidotu atveri oocīta zona pellucida, palīdzot embrijam atbrīvoties no 
olšūnas pirms implantācijas. 

Zona pellucida caurduršanas pipetes izmanto, lai oocīta zona pellucida 
uzklātu skābes šķīdumu, tādējādi radot caurumu zona pellucida un 
palīdzot embrijam atbrīvoties no olšūnas pirms implantācijas. 

Attīrīšanas pipetes izmanto, lai pirms mikromanipulācijas procedūrām un 
apaugļošanas attīrītu zona pellucida no paugura šūnām un lai mākslīgās 
apaugļošanas procedūru laikā pārvietotu oocītus un embrijus. 

Piezīmes 
Veikts MEA 2 šūnu tests: rezultāts pieņemams, ≥80% embriju sasniedz 
blastocistas stadiju. Veikts endotoksīnu tests: LAL rezultāts pieņemams, 
vienai ierīcei atklātas ≤ 0,5 endotoksīna vienības. 
 
Lietošanas instrukcija 
1. Mikropipetes drīkst lietot tikai kvalificēts personāls. 

2. Mikropipetes ir paredzētas tikai vienreizējai lietošanai. Lietotas pipetes 
ir kontaminētas un tiek uzskatītas par bioloģiski bīstamu materiālu. Tās 
atbilstošā veidā jālikvidē. 

3. Izņemiet mikropipeti no iepakojuma tieši pirms lietošanas. 

4. Pirms lietošanas pārbaudiet, vai iepakojums nav bojāts. Ja maisiņš ir 
bojāts vai atvērts, sterilitāte netiek garantēta. 

5. Maisiņu var atvērt, noplēšot vai ar šķērēm nogriežot vienu galu. 

6. Lai atvērtu futlāri, turiet to, kā parādīts 1. attēlā. Iegravētajam logotipam 
ir jābūt vērstam jūsu labās plaukstas virzienā. 

7. Ar kreiso rādītājpirkstu un īkšķi saspiediet futlāri abās, ar „IIIII” simbolu 
apzīmētajās pusēs, un tad ar labo rādītājpirkstu un īkšķi pavelciet augšējo 
pārsegu, kā parādīts 2. attēlā. 

8. Cieši turiet pipeti vidū un uzmanīgi izvelciet to no pamatnes, kā parādīts 
3. attēlā. 

Οδηγίες χρήσης   Ελληνικά 
 

Οι μικροπιπέτες είναι εργαλεία που χρησιμοποιούνται σε εργαστήρια 
Τεχνολογίας Υποβοηθούμενης Αναπαραγωγής, σε διαδικασίες 
μικροχειρισμού οι οποίες έχουν αναπτυχθεί για να βοηθήσουν τα στείρα 
ζευγάρια να επιτύχουν κύηση. 

Ενδείξεις χρήσης 
Οι πιπέτες ενδοκυτταροπλασματικής έγχυσης σπέρματος (ICSI) και οι 
πιπέτες έγχυσης σπερματιδίων χρησιμοποιούνται για την έγχυση ενός 
μόνο σπέρματος ή σπερματιδίου (ανώριμα σπερματικά κύτταρα) σε ένα 
ωοκύτταρο. 

Οι πιπέτες συγκράτησης χρησιμοποιούνται για τη συγκράτηση του 
ωοκυττάρου στη θέση του κατά τη διάρκεια διαδικασιών μικροχειρισμού. 

Οι πιπέτες μερικής εκτομής ζώνης (PZD) χρησιμοποιούνται για τη 
μηχανική δημιουργία ανοίγματος στη ζώνη του ωοκυττάρου, για την 
υποβοήθηση της επώασης του εμβρύου πριν την εμφύτευση. 

Οι πιπέτες διάτρησης ζώνης (PZD) χρησιμοποιούνται για την εφαρμογή 
όξινου διαλύματος στη διαυγή ζώνη του ωοκυττάρου, δημιουργώντας έτσι 
μια οπή στη ζώνη και υποβοηθώντας την επώαση του εμβρύου πριν την 
εμφύτευση 

Οι πιπέτες απογύμνωσης χρησιμοποιούνται για την αφαίρεση των 
κοκκιωδών κυττάρων που είναι προσκολλημένα στη ζώνη πριν από τις 
διαδικασίες μικροχειρισμού και την αξιολόγηση της γονιμοποίησης, καθώς 
και για τη μεταφορά ωοκυττάρων και εμβρύων σε διαδικασίες 
υποβοηθούμενης αναπαραγωγής. 

Σημειώσεις:  
Η Δοκιμασία Εμβρύων Ποντικών (MEA) 2 κυττάρων έδειξε: Αποδεκτό σε ≥ 
80% των βλαστοκυστών ανά έμβρυο.  
Έλεγχος ενδοτοξίνης: LAL αποδεκτό σε ≤ 0,5 μονάδες ενδοτοξίνης ανά 
όργανο. 

Οδηγίες χρήσης 
1. Οι μικροπιπέτες πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται από ειδικευμένο 
προσωπικό. 

2. Οι μικροπιπέτες προορίζονται για μία μόνο χρήση. Οι 
χρησιμοποιημένες πιπέτες είναι μολυσμένες και θεωρούνται υλικά 
βιολογικά κινδύνου. Πρέπει να απορρίπτονται με το σωστό τρόπο. 

3. Αφαιρέστε μια μικροπιπέτα από τη συσκευασία της ακριβώς πριν από 
τη χρήση. 

4. Ελέγξτε τη συσκευασία για τυχόν ζημιές πριν από τη χρήση. Η 
αποστείρωση δεν είναι πλέον εγγυημένη αν η σακούλα έχει ανοιχτεί ή 
υποστεί ζημιά. 

5. Η σακούλα μπορεί να ανοιχτεί, σχίζοντάς την από το ένα άκρο ή 
κόβοντάς την με ψαλίδι. 

6. Για να ανοίξετε τη θήκη, κρατήστε τη θήκη όπως φαίνεται στο Σχήμα 1. 
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το χαραγμένο λογότυπο είναι από την επάνω πλευρά και 
βλέπει προς το δεξιό σας χέρι. 

7. Χρησιμοποιώντας τον αριστερό δείκτη και αντίχειρα, πιέστε τη θήκη και 
στις δύο πλευρές που φέρουν τη σήμανση “IIIII” και στη συνέχεια τραβήξτε 
το επάνω κάλυμμα με το δεξιό δείκτη και αντίχειρα, όπως φαίνεται στο 
Σχήμα 2. 

8. Κρατήστε σταθερά την πιπέτα και τραβήξτε την απαλά έξω από τη 
βάση, όπως φαίνεται στο Σχήμα 3. 

Kasutusjuhend    Eesti 

 
Mikropipette kasutatakse kunstliku viljastamise tehnoloogia (ART) la-
borites mikromanipulatsiooni protseduuride juures, mis on töötatud välja 
aitamaks viljatutel paaridel rasestuda. 

Kasutusjuhend: 
Intratsütoplasmaatilisi sperma süstlaid (ICSI), süstepipette ja spermatiidi 
süstepipette kasutatakse sperma või spermatiidi (mitteküpsenud sperma 
rakk) süstimiseks munarakku.   

Hoidepipette kasutatakse munaraku või embrüo kinni hoidmiseks mikro-
manipulatsiooni protseduuride ajal.  

Osalise vööndi dissekteerimise (PZD) pipette kasutatakse munaraku 
vööndisse avause mehaaniliseks lõikamiseks abistamaks embrüo inku-
beerimist enne implanteerimist.   

Vööndi drillimise pipette kasutatakse happelise lahuse kandmiseks mu-
naraku zona pellucida’le, selle tulemusena moodustub vööndisse avaus ja 
abistab embrüo inkubeerimist enne implanteerimist. 

Katte eemalduse pipette kasutatakse vööndile kinnitunud cumulus rak-
kude eemaldamiseks enne mikromanipulatsiooni protseduure ja viljastum-
ise abistamist, ning munarakkude ja embrüo liigutamiseks kunstliku vilja-
stamise protseduuride ajal.   

MÄRKUSED:  
2-rakk MEA testimisel: vastuvõetav ≥ 80% blastotsüüti embrüo kohta. 
Endotoksiini testimisel: LAL on vastuvõetav ≤ 0.5 ühikut endotoksiini 
seadme kohta. 
 
Kasutusjuhend: 
1.  Mikropipette võib kasutada kvalifitseeritud personal.  

2.  Mikropipetid on ühekordseks kasutamiseks. Kasutatud pipetid on 
saastunud ja neid tuleb pidada bio-ohtlikuks materjaliks. Need tuleb 
nõuetele vastavalt hävitada.  

3.  Eemaldage mikropipetid pakendist vahetult enne kasutamist.  

4.  Enne kasutamist kontrollige ega pakend pole kahjustatud. Steriilsus ei 
ole tagatud kui pakend on avatud või katkine.  

5.  Koti avamiseks rebige või lõigake kääridega üks ots ära. 

6.  Karbikese avamiseks hoidke seda nii nagu on näidatud Joonisel 1. 
Veenduge, et graveeritud logo oleks suunatud ülesse teie parema käe 
poole. 

7.  Vajutage karbikest mõlemalt poolt märgi „IIIII“ juures, kasutades 
selleks vasakut nimetissõrme ja pöialt, ning tõmmake ülemist kaant nagu 
on Joonisel 2 näidatud.   

 8.  Hoidke pipetti keskelt kinni, nagu on näidatud Joonisel 3, ja tõmmake 
see õrnalt pesast välja. 

 

SYMBOL English Français Deutsch Italiano Español Português Latviešu Ελληνικά Eesti  Slovenský Magyar Polski Türkçe Български Română українська  

Y Caution Précaution Achtung Cautela Aviso Aviso Uzmanību! Προσοχή Ettevaatust Varovanie Figyelem! Ostrzeżenie Dikkat Предупреждение Atenţie Обережність  

M Manufacturer fabricant Hersteller fabbricante fabricante fabricante fRažotājs κατασκευαστής tootja výrobca gyártó producent üretici производител producător Виробник  

P EU authorized  
representative 

UE a autorisé  
représentant 

EU zugelassenen  
vertreter 

UE autorizzato  
rappresentante 

UE autorizó  
representante 

UE mandatário 
Pilnvarotais pārstāvis 
Eiropas Kopienā 

ΕΕ εξουσιοδοτημένο 
αντιπρόσωπο 

EL volitatud esindaja 
Autorizovaný zástupca 
EÚ 

EU meghatalmazott 
képviselő 

Autoryzowanego przed-
stawiciela UE 

AB yetkilisine 
ЕС упълномощен 
представител 

Reprezentantul UE  
autorizat 

ЄС уповноважений 
представник 

 

D Do Not Reuse Ne pas réutiliser 
Nicht zur Wiederver-
wendung 

Non riutilizzare No reutilizar Não reutilizar Nelietot atkārtoti 
Μην επαναχρησιμο-
ποιείτε 

Ärge kasutage Nepoužívať opakovane Újból felhasználni tilos! Nie używać ponownie Tekrar Kullanmayın 
Не използвайте 
повторно 

De unică folosinţă 
Не використовуйте 
повторно 

 

h Catalogue Number Numéro de catalogue Bestellnummer Numero di catalogo Número de catálogo Número de catálogo Kataloga numurs Αριθμός καταλόγου Kataloogi number Katalógové číslo Katalógusszám Numer katalogowy Katalog Numarası Каталожен номер Număr de catalog Номер каталогу  

g Lot number Numéro de lot Chargenbezeichnung Codice del lotto Código de lote Código de série Partijas kods Κωδικός παρτίδας Partii number Kód šarže Gyártási szám Numer serii Parti Kodu Партиден код Număr de lot Номер партії  

N Date of manufacture Date de fabrication Herstellungsdatum Data di fabbricazione Fecha de fabricación Data de fabrico Izgatavošanas datums Αριθμός παρτίδας Valmistamise kuupäev Dátum výroby Gyártás dátuma Data produkcji Üretim Tarihi Дата на производство Data fabricaţiei Дата виготовлення  

H Use before date Utiliser avant le Verwendbar bis Utilizzare entro Fecha de caducidad Utilizar até Izlietot līdz Ημερομηνία λήξης 
Kasutage enne 
kuupäeva 

Použiť do Felhasználandó Zużyć przed Son Kullaným Tarihi Използвайте до Termen de valabilitate 
Використовувати до 
дати 

 

 Quantity Quantité Menge Quantità Cantidad Quantidade Daudzums Ποσότητα kvantiteet Množstvo Mennyiség Liczba sztuk Adet Количество Cantitate Кількість  

IK Sterilized using irradia-
tion 

Stérilisé par irradiation 
Sterilisation durch 
Bestrahlung 

Metodo di steri-
lizzazione con radiazio-
ni ionizzanti 

Método de esteri-
lización utilizando 
irradiación 

Esterilizado utilizando 
radiação 

Sterilizēts, veicot 
apstarošanu 

Αποστειρωμένο με 
χρήση ακτινοβολίας 

Steriliseeritud kasu-
tades kiiritamine 

Sterilizované žiarením Sugárzással sterilizálva 
Sterylizowany radia-
cyjnie 

Radyasyonla sterilize 
edilmiºtir 

Стерилизирано с 
радиация 

Sterilizat prin iradiere 
Стерилізують за 
допомогою 
опромінення 

 

L Do not use if package is 
damaged 

Ne pas utiliser si l’em-
ballage est endommagé 

Inhalt bei beschädigter 
Verpackung nicht 
verwenden 

Non utilizzare se la 
confezione è dan-
neggiata 

No utilizar si el envase 
está dañado 

Não utilizar se a em-
balagem estiver danifi-
cada 

Nelietot, ja ir bojāts 
iepakojums 

Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε 
εάν η συσκευασία έχει 
υποστεί ζημιά 

Ärge kasutage kui 
pakend on kahjustatud 

Nepoužívať, ak je 
balenie poškodené 

Ha a csomagolás sérült, 
ne használja 

Nie stosować, jeżeli 
opakowanie zostało 
uszkodzone 

Paket hasarlýysa 
kullanmayýn 

Не използвайте, ако 
опаковката е 
повредена 

A nu se utiliza dacă 
ambalajul este deterio-
rat 

Не використовуйте, 
якщо пакет 
пошкоджений 

 

p Keep dry Conserver au sec Trocken aufbewahren Tenere all’asciutto 
Manténgase en lugar 
seco 

Manter seco Saglabāt sausu Να διατηρείται στεγνό Hoidke kuivas Prechovávajte v suchu Szárazon tartandó Chronić przed wilgocią Kuru tutun Пазете от влага A se feri de umezeală Зберігати суху  

w Protect from sunlight 
Conserver à l’abri de la 
lumière du soleil 

Vor Sonnenlicht 
schützen 

Tenere al riparo dalla 
luce solare 

Manténgase lejos de la 
luz solar 

Manter afastado da luz 
solar 

Nepakļaut saules 
staru iedarbībai 

Διατηρείτε μακριά από 
το ηλιακό φως 

Hoida päikesevalguse 
eest 

Chráňte pred slnečným 
žiarením 

Napfénytől védve 
tartandó 

Chronić przed światłem 
Güneþ ýþýðýnda tut-
mayýn 

Пазете от слънчева 
светлина 

A se feri de lumina 
solară 

Захищати від сонячних 
променів 

 

 Caution: 
Federal (U.S.A.) law 
restricts this device to 
sale by or on the order 
of a physician. 

Attention: 
La législation fédérale 
américaine n’autorise la 
vente de ce produit que 
sur prescription médi-
cale. 

Vorsicht: 
In den USA darf dieses 
Produkt nach den 
gesetzlichen Vorschrift-
en nur durch einen Arzt 
oder auf ärztliche 
Verschreibung abgeg-
eben werden. 

Attenzione: 
La legge federale 
(U.S.A.) limita la vendita 
di questo dispositivo ai 
medici o su prescrizione 
medica. 

Precaución: 
Las leyes federales de 
EE.UU. restringen la 
venta de este disposi-
tivo a un médico o por 
prescripción facultativa. 

Precaução: 
A lei federal dos E.U.A. 
restringe a venda deste 
dispositivo a médicos 
ou mediante receita 
médica. 

Piesardzību: 
Federālie (A.S.V.) 
tiesību akti atļauj šīs 
iekārtas tirdzniecību 
tikai ārstiem vai ar to 
norīkojumu. 

Προσοχή: 
Η ομοσπονδιακή 
νομοθεσία (των Η.Π.Α.) 
περιορίζει την πώληση 
αυτής της συσκευής 
μόνον από ιατρούς ή 
κατόπιν εντολής 
ιατρού. 

Ettevaatust: 
Federal (USA) seaduste 
kohaselt võib seda 
seadet müüa või et 
arst. 

Upozornenie: 
Federálne zákony (USA) 
obmedzujú predaj 
tohto nástroja jedine zo 
strany lekára alebo na 
predpis lekára. 

Vigyázat: 
Az Egyesült Államok 
törvényei értelmében 
ez az eszköz csak orvos 
által, vagy orvosi ren-
delvényre ér-
tékesíthető. 

Ostrożnie: 
Przepisy federalne 
(Stanów Zjed-
noczonych) ograniczają 
sprzedaż tego 
urządzenia wyłącznie 
przez lekarza lub na 
jego zlecenie. 

Dikkat: 
Federal (A.B.D.) yasalar 
bu aygıtın sadece bir 
doktor tarafından veya 
emriyle satılmasına izin 
verir. 

Предупредителна 
бележка: 
Федералното 
законодателство (на 
САЩ) ограничава 
продажбата на този 
уред само от или по 
нареждане на лекар. 

Precauţie: 
Legislaţia federală a 
S.U.A. permite vânzarea 
acestui dispozitiv numai 
de către un medic sau 
în urma unei comenzi 
din partea unui medic. 

Обережно: 
Федеральний закон 
США обмежує продаж 
цього приладу 
лікарем або на 
замовлення лікаря. 
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